

KOMARKCORP BERHAD
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(Company No. 374265 - A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the period ended 31 July 2019

(The figures have not been audited)

	Current Qtr Ended 31/07/2019 RM'000	Comparative Qtr Ended 31/07/2018 RM'000	3 months Cumulative 31/07/2019 RM'000	3 months Cumulative 31/07/2018 RM'000
<u>Continuing Operations</u>				
Revenue	10,193	12,367	10,193	12,367
Cost of sales	(8,920)	(12,166)	(8,920)	(12,166)
Gross Profit	<u>1,273</u>	<u>201</u>	<u>1,273</u>	<u>201</u>
Other income	322	250	322	250
Employee benefits expenses	(1,966)	(2,078)	(1,966)	(2,078)
Other operating expenses	(1,028)	(1,498)	(1,028)	(1,498)
Finance costs	(491)	(289)	(491)	(289)
Profit/(Loss) before tax	<u>(1,890)</u>	<u>(3,414)</u>	<u>(1,890)</u>	<u>(3,414)</u>
Income tax expense	(250)	-	(250)	-
Profit/(Loss)	<u>(2,140)</u>	<u>(3,414)</u>	<u>(2,140)</u>	<u>(3,414)</u>
Other Comprehensive Income				
Exchange difference on translating foreign operations	238	68	238	68
	<u>238</u>	<u>68</u>	<u>238</u>	<u>68</u>
Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the period	<u>(1,902)</u>	<u>(3,346)</u>	<u>(1,902)</u>	<u>(3,346)</u>
Profit/ (Loss) attributable to:				
Equity holders of the parent	(2,140)	(3,414)	(2,140)	(3,414)
Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-
	<u>(2,140)</u>	<u>(3,414)</u>	<u>(2,140)</u>	<u>(3,414)</u>
Total Comprehensive Income/ (Loss) attributable to:				
Equity holders of the parent	(1,902)	(3,346)	(1,902)	(3,346)
Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-
	<u>(1,902)</u>	<u>(3,346)</u>	<u>(1,902)</u>	<u>(3,346)</u>
Basic Earnings per Ordinary Share (sen)	(1.29)	(2.19)	(1.29)	(2.19)
Diluted Earnings per Ordinary Share (sen)	(1.00)	(1.65)	(1.00)	(1.65)

This statement should be read in conjunction with the notes to interim financial report and the Company's Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2019.

KOMARKCORP BERHAD
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(Company No. 374265 - A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 July 2019

(The figures have not been audited)

	AS AT 31/07/2019	AS AT 30/04/2019 (Audited)
	RM'000	RM'000
ASSETS		
Non-current Assets		
Property, Plant and Equipment	65,152	65,532
Deferred Tax Assets	75	74
Goodwill on Consolidation	1,750	1,750
	<u>66,977</u>	<u>67,356</u>
Current Assets		
Inventories	3,923	3,534
Trade and Other Receivables	9,447	9,290
Tax Recoverable	5	317
Cash and Bank Balances	3,028	2,938
	<u>16,403</u>	<u>16,079</u>
Total Assets	<u>83,380</u>	<u>83,435</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent		
Share Capital	48,663	48,425
Reserves	4,143	6,045
Total Equity	<u>52,806</u>	<u>54,470</u>
Non-current liabilities		
Borrowings	12,834	14,032
Post Employment Benefits	714	714
Deferred tax liabilities	404	248
	<u>13,952</u>	<u>14,994</u>
Current Liabilities		
Trade and Other Payables	9,379	8,533
Borrowings	6,696	5,402
Taxation	547	36
	<u>16,622</u>	<u>13,971</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>30,574</u>	<u>28,965</u>
Total Equity And Liabilities	<u>83,380</u>	<u>83,435</u>
 Net Assets per Share (RM)	 0.33	 0.33

This statement should be read in conjunction with the notes to interim financial report and the Company's Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2019.

**KOMARKCORP BERHAD
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES**
(Company No. 374265-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
For the period ended 31 July 2019

	Attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent										
	Non- distributable										
	Share Capital RM'000	Treasury Shares RM'000	Share Premium RM'000	General Reserve RM'000	Translation Reserve RM'000	Revaluation Surplus on PPE RM'000	Cap. Redemption Reserve RM'000	Capital Reserve	Warrant Reserve	Retained Profits RM'000	Total
At 1st May 2019											
48,425	-	-	-	361	433	11,854	-	33,882	6,017	(46,502)	54,470
Restated Retained Profits											
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,140)	(2,140)
Total comprehensive income for the period											
-	-	-	-	-	238	-	-	-	-	-	238
Purchases of treasury shares											
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Warrants exercised											
238	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(123)	123	238
As at 31st July 2019											
48,663	-	-	-	361	671	11,854	-	33,882	5,894	(48,519)	52,806
At 1st May 2018											
48,425	(2,027)	-	-	361	28	11,287	-	33,882	6,017	(36,037)	61,936
Total comprehensive income for the period											
-	-	-	-	-	68	(26)	-	-	-	(3,414)	(3,372)
Purchases of treasury shares											
-	(175)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(175)
As at 31 July 2018											
48,425	(2,202)	-	-	361	96	11,261	-	33,882	6,017	(39,451)	58,389

This statement should be read in conjunction with the notes to interim financial report and the Company's Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2019.

**KOMARKCORP BERHAD
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES**
(Company No. 374265 - A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the period ended 31 July 2019

(The figures have not been audited)

	3 months ended	
	31/07/2019	31/07/2018
	RM'000	RM'000
Cash Flows from Operating Activities		
(Loss)/ Profit Before Taxation	(1,890)	(3,414)
Adjustments for:		
Provision for doubtful debts	48	-
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	1,051	1,123
Unrealised loss/ (gain) on foreign exchange, net	(176)	473
Interest expense	478	288
Interest income	(10)	(32)
Expected credit losses	100	-
Operating (loss)/ profit before working capital changes	(399)	(1,562)
(Increase)/ decrease in inventories	(214)	40
(Increase)/ decrease in receivables	677	1,691
Increase/ (decrease) in payables	687	(397)
Cash Generated from Operations	751	(228)
Income Taxes Paid	-	(189)
Interest Paid	(478)	(288)
Cash Generated from Operating Activities	273	(705)
Cash Flows from Investing Activities		
Acquisition of Property, Plant and Equipment	(285)	(427)
Interest Income	10	32
(Placement)/Withdrawal of Short Term Investment	-	2,359
(Placement)/Withdrawal of Pledged Deposits	-	(6)
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities	(275)	1,958
Cash Flows from Financing Activities		
Disposal /(Purchase) of Company's Shares	-	(175)
Proceeds from warrant shares conversion	238	-
(Repayment)/ Drawdown of Term Loans and other Borrowings	(338)	(1,010)
Net Cash Generated from Financing Activities	(100)	(1,185)
Net (Decrease)/Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents	(102)	68
Effect of exchange rate changes	(144)	196
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Period	1,278	1,849
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period	(i) 1,032	2,113

(i) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents included in the cash flow statements comprise the following balance sheet amounts:

	RM' 000	RM' 000
<u>Continuing Operations</u>		
Cash and Bank Balances	3,028	3,344
Less : Deposits pledged with licensed institutions	(816)	(723)
Bank Overdrafts	(1,180)	(508)
	1,032	2,113

This statement should be read in conjunction with the notes to interim financial report and the Company's Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 April 2019.

**KOMARKCORP BERHAD
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES**
(Company No. 374265 - A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 JULY 2019**

A1. Basis of preparation

This interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS") 134 - Interim Financial Reporting Standards, requirements of the Companies Act 2016 and Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa").

This interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 April 2019 except the adoption of the new or revised standards, IC Interpretation and amendments to standards.

These explanatory notes, attached to the interim financial report, provide an explanation of the events and transactions that are significant to the understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 30 April 2019.

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies

The accounting policies and methods of computations used in the preparation of the financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements for the year ended 30 April 2019.

The Group did not early adopted new or revised standards and amendments to standards that have been issued but not yet effective for the accounting period beginning 1 May 2019.

The initial application of the MFRSs, Amendments to MFRSs and IC Interpretations, which will be applied prospectively or which requires extended disclosures, is not expected to have any significant financial impact to the financial statements of the Group upon their first adoption.

MFRS 9: Financial Instruments

MFRS 9 introduces new requirements for classification and measurement of financial instruments, impairment assessment based on the expected credit loss model and hedge accounting. MFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, with early application permitted.

The adoption of MFRS 9 did not have any significant effects on the interim financial report upon their initial application, except for the effect of applying the impairment assessment based on the expected credit loss model on trade receivables.

i. Classification and measurements

There is no significant impact on the Group's statement of financial position or changes in equity on applying the classification and measurement requirements of MFRS 9.

KOMARKCORP BERHAD
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(Company No. 374265 - A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 JULY 2019**

Loans and receivables are held to collect contractual cash flows and are expected to give rise to cash flows representing solely payments of principal and interest. The Group analysed the contractual cash flow characteristics of those instruments and concluded that they meet the criteria for amortised cost measurement under MFRS 9. Therefore, cash and bank balances, deposits with financial institutions and trade and other receivables that were classified as loans and receivables under MFRS139 are now classified at amortised cost.

ii. Impairment

The Group has applied the simplified approach to calculate expected credit losses on all trade receivables. There is no significant impact to the Group's financial statements.

The Group has applied MFRS 9 retrospectively on the initial application date of 1 May 2018.

MFRS 15: Revenue from Contracts with Customers

MFRS 15 establishes a new five-step model that will apply to revenue arising from contracts with customers.

MFRS 15 which came into effect in this financial period superseded the previous revenue recognition guidance including MFRS 118: Revenue, MFRS 111:Construction Contracts and the related interpretations.

The core principle of MFRS 15 is that an entity should recognise revenue which depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.

Under MFRS 15, an entity recognises revenue when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied, i.e when “control” of the goods or services underlying the particular performance obligation is transferred to the customer.

The Group has adopted the new standard on the required effective date using the full retrospective method and apply all the practical expedients available for modified retrospective approach. The adoption of MFRS 15 did not have any significant effects on the interim financial report upon their initial application.

A3. Audit Report

The audit report for the financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 April 2019 was not qualified.

A4. Seasonal or Cyclicity of Interim Operations

The business operations of the Group were not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

KOMARKCORP BERHAD
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 (Company No. 374265 - A)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
 FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 JULY 2019**

A5. Exceptional / Extraordinary Items

There were no exceptional or extraordinary items for the current quarter.

A6. Changes in Estimates

There were no changes in estimates of the amounts reported in the prior financial years that have a materials effect in the current quarter.

A7. Debts and Equity Securities

As at 31 July 2019, the issued and paid up ordinary share capital of the company was RM48,663,340 and a total of 49,518,521 Warrants outstanding. The movements during the financial period were as follows:-

Issued and Paid up Share Capital	Ordinary shares	RM
As at 1 May 2019	164,433,704	48,425,658
Warrants exercised	1,033,400	237,682
As at 31 July 2019	165,467,104	48,663,340
5 year Warrants 2015/2020 ("Warrants")		Units
As at 1 May 2019		50,551,921
Exercised		(1,033,400)
As at 31 July 2019		49,518,521

As at 31 July 2019, no treasury shares were held in the company.

A8. Dividend Paid

No dividend was proposed or paid during the current quarter.

**KOMARKCORP BERHAD
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES**

(Company No. 374265 - A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 JULY 2019**

A9. Segmental Information

Manufacturing Of Self Adhesive Stickers and Trading Of Related Products (31 July 2019)

	Malaysia	Singapore	Thailand	Others	Elimination	Consolidation
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue	4,521	2,606	4,214	538	(1,686)	10,193
Profit/ (Loss)						(1,156)
Unallocated Expenses						(253)
Interest Income						10
Finance Costs						(491)
Share of loss of associate						-
Profit/ (Loss) before taxation						(1,890)
Income Tax Expenses						(250)
Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period						(2,140)

Manufacturing Of Self Adhesive Stickers and Trading Of Related Products (31 July 2018)

	Malaysia	Singapore	Thailand	Others	Elimination	Consolidation
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue	5,616	2,300	4,904	729	(1,181)	12,367
Profit/ (Loss)						(2,823)
Unallocated Expenses						(355)
Interest Income						32
Finance Costs						(288)
Share of loss of associate						-
Profit/ (Loss) before taxation						(3,414)
Income Tax Expenses						-
Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period						(3,414)

KOMARKCORP BERHAD
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(Company No. 374265 - A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 JULY 2019

A10. Property, Plant And Equipment

The revaluation of land and buildings have been brought forward, without any amendment to the previous annual financial statement.

A11. Material Events Subsequent to the Interim Period

There were no material events subsequent to the quarter ended 31 July 2019.

A12. Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group.

A13. Change in Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets

As at 31 July 2019 , the Company has given a corporate guarantee of RM18.2 million to banks and financial institutions for banking facilities extended to its subsidiaries.

**KOMARKCORP BERHAD
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES**

(Company No. 374265 - A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 JULY 2019**

**ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BURSA MALAYSIA LISTING
REQUIREMENTS**

B1. Review of Performance

The Group's principal activities are involved in manufacturing self-adhesive labels and OPP roll-fed and shrink sleeves for large global and small-medium customers in Malaysia, Thailand, Singapore and Indonesia.

Analysis of Current Quarter and Financial Year To Date Performance

	Individual Period (1st quarter)		Changes (%)	Cumulative Period (3 months)		Changes (%)
	Current Year Quarter	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter		Current Year To- date	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter	
	31/07/2019	31/07/2018		31/07/2019	31/07/2018	
	RM'000	RM'000		RM'000	RM'000	
Revenue	10,193	12,367	(17.6)	10,193	12,367	(17.6)
Profit/(Loss) Before Interest and Tax	(1,399)	(3,125)	(55.2)	(1,399)	(3,125)	(55.2)
Profit/(Loss) Before Tax	(1,890)	(3,414)	(44.6)	(1,890)	(3,414)	(44.6)
Profit/(Loss) After Tax	(2,140)	(3,414)	(37.3)	(2,140)	(3,414)	(37.3)
Profit/(Loss) Attributable to Ordinary Equity Holders of the Parent	(2,140)	(3,414)	(37.3)	(2,140)	(3,414)	(37.3)

KOMARKCORP BERHAD
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(Company No. 374265 - A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 JULY 2019**

I) Analysis of Quarters Performance

For the current quarter ended 31 July 2019, the Group recorded a revenue of RM10.193 million compared to preceding year corresponding quarter of RM12.367 million; a decrease of RM2.174 million or 17.6%. The decrease in revenue was mainly due to the loss of customers and shrinkage of business regionally.

For the current quarter under review, the Group recorded a loss before tax of RM1.890 million compared to a loss before tax of RM3.414 million for the corresponding quarter last year. The decrease in loss was due to higher selling price, lower operating expenses and unrealized foreign currency exchange gain of RM0.176 million; where an unrealized foreign currency exchange loss of RM0.473 million had been recorded in preceding year corresponding quarter.

B2. Comparison with the Preceding Quarter's Results

	Current Quarter	Immediate	Changes (%)
	(3 months) ended	Preceding Quarter	
	31/07/2019	(3 months) ended	
	RM'000	30/04/2019	
	RM'000	RM'000	
Revenue	10,193	10,271	(0.8)
Profit/(Loss) Before Interest and Tax	(1,399)	(3,875)	(63.9)
Profit/(Loss) Before Tax	(1,890)	(4,193)	(54.9)
Profit/(Loss) After Tax	(2,140)	(2,602)	(17.8)
Profit/(Loss) Attributable to Ordinary Equity Holders of the Parent	(2,140)	(2,602)	(17.8)

The Group recorded a revenue of RM10.193 million as compared to RM10.271 million for the preceding quarter, representing a marginal decrease of RM0.078 million or 0.8%. The decrease in revenue was due to lower orders.

The Group recorded loss before tax of RM1.890 million compared to the loss before tax of RM4.193 million for the preceding quarter. A lower loss before tax was mainly due to lower operating expenses and unrealized foreign currency exchange gain of RM0.176 million; where an unrealized foreign currency exchange loss of RM0.073 million and an assets impairment of RM1.686 million had been recorded in preceding quarter.

The Group recorded loss after tax of RM2.140 million compared to the loss after tax of RM2.602 million for the preceding quarter. A lower loss after tax that recorded in the preceding quarter was mainly due to a reverse adjustment on tax provision and deferred tax that amounting to RM1.591 million in total.

KOMARKCORP BERHAD
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 (Company No. 374265 - A)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
 FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 JULY 2019**

B3. Commentary of Prospects

The global trade tension has adversely impacted the economies of the global market.

As such, the Group has taken positive steps to improve sales by adopting more aggressive marketing strategy and cost savings exercise. However, barring any unforeseen circumstance, the Group is optimistic to improve its performance by the introduction of a new product line of machinery with more flexible packaging features in this financial year.

B4. Profit Forecast or Profit Guarantee

The Group did not announce or disclose any profit forecast or profit guarantee in a public document.

B5. Board of Directors Statement on Internal Targets

The Group did not announce or disclose any profit estimates, forecast, projections or internal management targets in a public document.

B6. Taxation

	Individual Period (3 months)		Cumulative Year (3 months)	
	Current Year Quarter	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter	Current Year To- date	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter
	31/07/2019	31/07/2018	31/07/2019	31/07/2018
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Income Tax				
- Current tax expenses	94	-	94	-
- Deferred tax	156	-	156	-
	250	-	250	-

B7. Status of Corporate Proposal

There were no corporate proposals announced from the date of last quarterly report to the date of this announcement.

KOMARKCORP BERHAD
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(Company No. 374265 - A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 JULY 2019

B8. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

Group borrowings and debt securities as at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

	As at 31 July 2019					
	Long Term		Short Term		Total borrowings	
	Foreign denomination	RM'000 denomination	Foreign denomination	RM'000 denomination	Foreign denomination	RM'000 denomination
Secured						
Bank Overdraft		-	THB 5,608,758 Exc Rate 0.134325	753	THB 5,608,758 Exc Rate 0.134325	753
Bank Overdraft		-		427		427
Bankers' Acceptance		-		1,012		1,012
Term Loans		6,104		367		6,471
Finance Lease and Hire Purchase Liabilities		-	SGD 4,259 Exc Rate 2.9858	13	SGD 4,259 Exc Rate 2.9858	13
Finance Lease and Hire Purchase Liabilities	THB 10,344,639 Exc Rate 0.134325	1,390	THB 3,340,008 Exc Rate 0.134325	449	THB 14,483,692 Exc Rate 0.129549	1,839
Finance Lease and Hire Purchase Liabilities		5,340		2,071		7,411
Unsecured						
Loans		-		1,604		1,604
		12,834		6,696		19,530

KOMARKCORP BERHAD
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(Company No. 374265 - A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 JULY 2019

	As at 31 July 2018					
	Long Term		Short Term		Total borrowings	
	Foreign denomination	RM'000 denomination	Foreign denomination	RM'000 denomination	Foreign denomination	RM'000 denomination
Secured	-					
Bank Overdraft		-	THB 4,160,762 Exc Rate 0.122145	508	THB 4,160,762 Exc Rate 0.122145	508
Bankers' Acceptance		-		2,630		2,630
Term Loan		5,627		271		5,898
Finance Lease and Hire Purchase Liabilities	SGD 1,538 Exc Rate 2.9858	5	SGD 15,732 Exc Rate 2.9858	47	SGD 17,270 Exc Rate 2.9858	52
Finance Lease and Hire Purchase Liabilities	THB 2,623,031 Exc Rate 0.122145	320	THB 1,831,630 Exc Rate 0.122145	224	THB 4,454,661 Exc Rate 0.122145	544
Finance Lease and Hire Purchase Liabilities		5,032		1,430		6,462
Unsecured						
Bankers' Acceptance		-		-		-
Trust Receipts		-		-		-
		10,984		5,110		16,094

As compared to corresponding quarter of preceding year, the increase of the hire purchase liabilities was due to additional finance leases for newly acquired machineries; while, the increase of term loans and loans were due to working capital needs. Interest rates for the hire purchase are between 3.86% to 3.99% per annum.

B9. Material Litigation

There is no material litigation for the period ended 31 July 2019 and as at the date of announcement.

B10. Dividend Payable

No dividend has been proposed or paid for the quarter ended 31 July 2019.

KOMARKCORP BERHAD
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(Company No. 374265 - A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 JULY 2019**

B11. Earnings Per Share (EPS)

The calculation of basic earnings/(loss) per share is based on the net profit/(loss) attributable to ordinary shareholders of the parent and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

	3 Months Ended 31 July 2019	3 Months Ended 31 July 2018
Profit/ (Loss) attributable to Shareholders (RM)	(2,139,825)	(3,413,899)
Weighted Average Number of Ordinary Shares	165,350,604	155,786,621
Basic Earnings/ (Loss) Per Share (Sen)	(1.29)	(2.10)
Weighted Average Number of Ordinary Shares (Diluted)	214,869,125	206,338,542
Diluted Earnings/ (Loss) Per Share (Sen)	(1.00)	(1.65)

B12. Notes For Statement of Comprehensive Income

		3 Months Ended	3 Months Ended
		31 July 2019	31 July 2018
		RM'000	RM'000
a)	Interest Income	10	32
b)	Other income including investment income	312	217
c)	Interest expense	478	288
d)	Depreciation and amortization	1,051	1,123
e)	Provision for and writing off of receivables	48	-
f)	Provision for and writing off of inventories	-	-
g)	Foreign exchange gain/ (loss)	176	(473)
h)	Impairment/ Writing off of plant & machinery	-	-
i)	Expected credit loss	100	-

